

Otter Tail Power Company
South Dakota Phase-In Rider
Merricourt Wind Farm Revenue Requirements

Line		2023 Actual Jan	2023 Actual Feb	2023 Actual Mar	2023 Actual Apr	2023 Actual May	2023 Actual Jun	2023 Projected Jul	2023 Projected Aug	2023 Projected Sep	2023 Projected Oct	2023 Projected Nov	2023 Projected Dec	2023 Projected Total
1	RATE BASE													
2	Plant Balance - Merricourt	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539	258,984,539
3	Accumulated Depreciation	(16,104,587)	(16,787,923)	(17,471,258)	(18,154,594)	(18,837,929)	(19,521,264)	(20,204,600)	(20,887,935)	(21,571,270)	(22,254,606)	(22,937,941)	(23,621,276)	(23,621,276)
4	Net Plant in Service	242,879,951	242,196,616	241,513,281	240,829,945	240,146,610	239,463,275	238,779,939	238,096,604	237,413,269	236,729,933	236,046,598	235,363,263	
5	CWIP Calculation:													
6	Beginning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Additional CWIP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Closings from CWIP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	AFUDC	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	CWIP													
11	ADIT Pro-Rated	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	1,0000	0.9205	0.8356	0.7534	0.6685	
12	Accum. Deferred Inc. Taxes - Fed & State	(32,402,818)	(32,894,115)	(33,385,412)	(33,876,708)	(34,368,005)	(34,859,302)	(35,350,599)	(35,841,895)	(36,294,158)	(36,704,693)	(37,074,848)	(37,403,277)	
13	Accum. Deferred Inc. Taxes - Fed & State - No Prorate	(32,402,818)	(32,894,115)	(33,385,412)	(33,876,708)	(34,368,005)	(34,859,302)	(35,350,599)	(35,841,895)	(36,333,192)	(36,824,489)	(37,315,786)	(37,807,082)	
14	Accum. Deferred Inc. Taxes - Federal PTC	22,880,922	22,529,764	22,178,605	21,827,446	21,476,287	21,125,129	20,773,970	20,422,811	20,099,553	19,806,119	19,541,547	19,306,800	
15	End of month rate base	233,358,056	231,832,265	230,306,474	228,780,683	227,254,892	225,729,101	224,203,311	222,677,520	221,179,629	219,711,563	218,272,357	216,862,980	
16	End of month rate base - No Prorate	233,358,056	231,832,265	230,306,474	228,780,683	227,254,892	225,729,101	224,203,311	222,677,520	221,179,629	219,711,563	218,272,357	216,862,980	
17														
18	Average rate base	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	18,819,591	225,835,096
19														
20	Return on Rate Base	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	15,148,928
21														
22	Available for return (equity portion of rate base)	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	10,589,690
23														
24	EXPENSES													
25	O&M and Depreciation													
26	Operating Costs	475,605.43	397,831.01	384,838.24	408,520.74	405,381.24	417,709.05	269,686.33	269,686.33	269,686.33	269,686.33	269,686.33	269,686.33	4,108,004
27	Net Self Fund Transmission Payment	64,676.00	64,676.00	64,676.00	64,676.00	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	64,675.75	776,110
28	Ground Lease Payments	100,793.44	63,834.94	63,834.94	54,579.94	63,834.94	63,834.94	63,834.94	71,223.00	71,223.00	71,223.00	71,223.00	71,223.00	838,051
29	Property/Production Tax	53,561.08	56,260.08	56,260.08	56,260.08	56,260.08	56,260.08	54,947.14	54,947.14	54,947.14	54,947.14	54,947.14	54,947.14	864,544
30	Book Depreciation	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	683,335	8,200,024
31	Total O&M and Depreciation Expense	1,377,971.29	1,265,937.37	1,252,944.60	1,267,372.10	1,273,487.35	1,285,815.16	1,143,867.56	1,143,867.56	1,143,867.56	1,143,867.56	1,143,867.56	1,143,867.56	14,586,733
32														
33	Income before Taxes													
34	Available for return (from above)	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	882,474	10,589,690
35	Less book tax credits - Federal PTC	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(18,653,544)
36	Adjusted Income before interest and taxes	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(671,988)	(8,063,854)
37	Taxable Income (grossed up)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(850,618)	(10,207,410)
38														
39	Income Taxes													
40	Current and Def Income Taxes	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(178,630)	(2,143,556)
41	Tax Adjustment for Additional Tax Basis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
42	Federal PTC	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(1,554,462)	(18,653,544)
43	Total Income Tax Expense	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(1,733,092)	(20,797,100)
44														
45														
46	REVENUE REQUIREMENTS													
47	Expenses	(355,120)	(467,154)	(480,147)	(465,720)	(459,604)	(447,277)	(589,224)	(589,224)	(589,224)	(589,224)	(589,224)	(589,224)	(6,210,367)
48	Return on rate base	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	1,262,411	15,148,928
49														
50	Total revenue requirements	907,290	795,256	782,264	796,691	802,806	815,134	673,187	673,187	673,187	673,187	673,187	673,187	8,938,561
51														
52	South Dakota share - E2 factor	91,018	79,779	78,475	79,923	80,536	81,773	67,533	67,532	67,533	67,533	67,533	67,533	896,700
	SUPPORTING INFORMATION / DATA													
1	SD Capstructure with allowed ROE per order.													
2	Capital Structure													
3	Debt	Ratio	Cost	WA Cost				Fed Portion	State Portion					
4	Preferred equity	46.41%	4.35%	2.02%				Effective Tax Rate	21.00%	21.00%	0.00%			
5	Common equity	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%				Tax conversion factor	1.26582					
6	Total	53.59%	8.75%	4.69%										
7	Capital Structure Short & Long	100.00%		6.71%				SD share - E2 factor	10.03182%	Sept 2022 - Aug 2023				
8	Debt							SD Property Tax						
9	Preferred equity							2023 Composite Rate	0.81%					
10	Common equity													
11	Total													

